

No. 23-97

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNON DAVES, *ET AL.*, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONERS

*v.*

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ON  
BEHALF OF THE FELONY JUDGES**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceedings.....	II
Table of Contents.....	IV
Table of Authorities.....	VI
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	5
A. The parties.....	5
B. Initial district-court proceedings.....	7
C. Initial appellate proceedings.....	8
1. Panel stage.....	8
2. Initial en-banc review.....	9
D. Post-Remand Proceedings.....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. The <i>Younger</i> Question Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review.....	11
A. No circuit split exists over whether <i>Younger</i> applies to programmatic challenges to state-court bail practices.....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Younger</i> abstention holding was correct.....	15
1. Petitioners’ suit would interfere with ongoing state judicial proceedings.....	15
2. Petitioners had an adequate opportunity to present their constitutional claims in state court.....	19
II. The Mootness Question Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review.....	23

III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Consider the Questions Presented.....	27
A. The en banc Fifth Circuit’s decision rests on two independent grounds for dismissal.....	28
B. The Felony and Misdemeanor Judges are not proper respondents to the petition.....	28
Conclusion .....	31

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	23
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13-15
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , No. 4:17-cv-06676-HSG, 2017 WL 6558596 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017) .....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	24
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	9, 10, 29
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 984 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988) .....	23
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam) .....	24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	16
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	23, 27
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	18, 19
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	22
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....	25

VII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Cases (continued):</i></b>	
<i>Honig v. Doe,</i> 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	23
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha</i> <i>v. U.S. Philips Corp.,</i> 510 U.S. 27 (1993) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	23, 25
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis,</i> 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	26
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v.</i> <i>Garden State Bar Ass'n,</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982) .....	12, 19
<i>Mission Prods. Holdings v. Tempnology LLC,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	27
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	31
<i>Moore v. Sims,</i> 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	20-22
<i>Murphy v. Hunt,</i> 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam).....	23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. City of N.Y.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	27
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton,</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	11, 13-19, 23
<i>ODonnell v. Goodhart,</i> 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County,</i> 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	7-9



VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Cases (continued):</i></b>	
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) .....	26
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	20-22
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	3
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....	31
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	28
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 178 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	23
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Provenzano</i> , 469 U.S. 14 (1984) .....	24
<i>United Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor &amp; Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	24
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	13-15
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16-19
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	29

**Cases (continued):**

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	I, 2, 10-15, 17-23, 28, 30
--	----------------------------

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. CONST.:	
art. III.....	23, 29, 30
amend. IV .....	18
amend. XIV.....	6, 24
TEX. CONST.:	
art. I, § 11 .....	2
art. V, § 8.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1983(e) .....	29
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:	
art. 2.09 .....	2, 7
arts. 11.01-.06.....	20
art. 15.17(a) .....	2
art. 17.03(a) .....	3, 7
art. 17.03(b-2).....	5
art. 17.03(b-3).....	5
arts. 17.04-.05.....	3
art. 17.09(3) .....	20
art. 17.15 .....	5, 7, 24
art. 17.15(1) .....	3
art. 17.15(2) .....	4
art. 17.15(3) .....	3
art. 17.15(4) .....	4
art. 17.15(5) .....	3
art. 17.021 .....	4
art. 17.022 .....	4
art. 17.023 .....	5

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes,  
and Rules (continued):***

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:

art. 17.024 .....	5
art. 17.027 .....	5
art. 17.028 .....	5
art. 17.028(a) .....	24
art. 17.028(b) .....	24
art. 17.031(a) .....	2
art. 17.0501 .....	5

Tex. Gov't Code:

tit. 2 .....	6
§ 24.003 .....	6
§ 24.007(a) .....	6
§ 24.012(e) .....	6
§ 24.017 .....	6
§§ 24.373-.374 .....	6
§ 24.382 .....	6
§ 24.901-.907 .....	6
§§ 24.941-.945 .....	6
§ 25.0003(a) .....	6
§ 25.0005 .....	7
§ 25.0016 .....	7
§ 25.0591(b)(1)-(11) .....	7
§ 25.0592-.0593 .....	7
§ 25.0593(c) .....	7
§ 54.301 .....	7
§ 54.301(c) .....	7
§ 54.303(a) .....	7
§ 54.303(c) .....	7
§ 54.305(b) .....	7
§ 54.306 .....	7

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes,  
and Rules (continued):***

Act of May 25, 1985, 69th Leg., R.S.,  
     ch. 480, § 1, 1985 Tex. Gen. Laws 1720 ..... 6  
 Act of August 31, 2021, 87th Leg. 2d C.S.,  
     ch. 11, 2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3937 ..... 4, 5, 10, 24-27  
 Sup. Ct. R.  
     14.1(a) ..... 29  
     35.3 ..... II

**Other Authorities:**

GEORGE E. DIX & JOHN M. SCHMOLESKY,  
 TEXAS PRACTICE: CRIMINAL PRACTICE  
 & PROCEDURE (3d ed. Supp. 2020)..... 20  
 Felony Judges’ Suppl. En Banc Brief,  
     *Daves v. Dallas County*,  
     No. 18-11368, 2021 WL 1847103  
     (5th Cir. Apr. 28, 2021)..... 16  
 Michael Doran, *Legislative Entrenchment  
 and Federal Fiscal Policy*, 81 LAW &  
 CONTEMP. PROBS. 27 (2018) ..... 26  
 Report of the Judicial Compensation  
 Commission 2022 (Dec. 2022), *available  
 at* <https://tinyurl.com/323bbsvt>..... 6
